The City Council of the City of Morgantown hereby resolves that the City Manager, or 

designee, is authorized to submit application for a grant or grants offered by the Department of 

Transportation, Transportation Alternative Program (“TAP”) grants, in the approximate amount 

of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for design of a connector pedestrian/bike 

bridge from First Ward Neighborhood across Don Knotts Boulevard to Mountaineer Heritage 

Park and Rail Trail, and improvements incidental thereto, and that the City Manager or designee 

may also submit on behalf of the City of Morgantown any and all such other documents or